

No. 20-1668

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA;
BRANDON VICK; JOSH GIRDNER,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, as Special Administrator
of the Estate of Dominic F. Rollice, deceased,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA,
BRANDON VICK, AND JOSH GIRDNER**

LARRY H. JAMES
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-229-4567
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA,
BRANDON VICK, AND JOSH GIRDNER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The Tenth Circuit’s approach to assessing the objective reasonableness of a use of force endangers the safety of law enforcement officers and the public..... | 6 |
| A. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the question it left open in <i>Mendez</i> and the circuit split that exists..... | 7 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit’s approach is fundamentally at odds with this Court’s precedent in <i>Graham</i> and its progeny | 11 |
| C. The Tenth Circuit’s approach will result in officers second-guessing their actions and proceeding uncertainly in scenarios that require split-second decision making to save lives..... | 13 |
| II. Officers Vick and Girdner are entitled to qualified immunity because there was no clearly established law in the Tenth Circuit that put the officers on notice they were violating that law..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 6, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Brown v. City of Hialeah</i> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)..... | 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Clark v. Colbert</i> , 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... | 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Garrison v. Polisar</i> , 229 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hamilton ex rel. Hamilton v. Cannon</i> , 80 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Estate of Bleck ex rel. Churchill</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 754 (10th Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>Thomas v. City of Columbus</i> , 854 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Winkler v. City of Phoenix</i> , 19-16034, 2021 WL 982276 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Cheryl Mercedes, <i>Domestic violence calls proven to be most dangerous for responding law en- forcement officers</i> , KHOU, https://www.khou.com/article/news/local/domestic-violence-calls-proven-to-be-most-dangerous-for-responding-law-enforcement-officers/285-c7fef991-320d-4d4d-9449-2ede67c10829 (last updated Dec. 13, 2019, 12:50 PM)..... | 16 |
| Erika Harrell, Ph.D., and Elizabeth Davis, <i>Con- tacts Between Police and the Public, 2018— Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Department of Jus- tice—Bureau of Justice Statistics (2020), https:// bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbpp18st.pdf | 1, 2 |
| <i>Fatal Force</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, https://www. washingtonpost.com/graphics/investigations/ police-shootings-database/ (last updated June 21, 2021) | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Kevin Rector, <i>LAPD Shootings of Unstable People Wielding Sharp Objects a Deadly Problem</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 13, 2021, 6:00 AM), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-06-13/lapd-shootings-edged-weapons | 14 |
| <i>Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States, 2019</i> , U.S. Department of Justice—FBI (2020), https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-pages/persons-arrested.pdf | 1 |
| W. Lewinski, et al., <i>Ambushes Leading Cause of Officer Fatalities—When Every Second Counts: Analysis of Officer Movement from Trained Ready Tactical Positions</i> , 15 Law Enforcement Executive Forum 1 (2015) | 15 |
